Public works 5,060,237   662,849   -   11,869,531

Community services 4,526,580   3,123,809   -   -

Interest and fiscal charges 15,707   -   -   -

39,553,395   7,694,561   49,786   11,869,531

Business-Type Activities

Water and sewer 8,114,996   10,017,397   -   -

8,114,996   10,017,397   -   -

$ 47,668,391   $ 17,711,958   $ 49,786   $ 11,869,531

General Revenues, Transfers,

& Special Items:

Taxes

Property taxes

Sales taxes

Franchise and local taxes

Investment income

Gain on sale of capital assets

Other revenues

Special items

Transfers

Total General Revenues and Transfers

Change in Net Position

Ending Net Position

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Beginning fund balances, as previously reported

Error corrections

 Beginning fund balances, as adjusted/restated

Total Governmental Activities

Functions/Programs Services

Total Business-Type Activities

Total Primary Government

City of Humble, Texas
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024

Contributions

Program Revenues

Charges for Grants andGrants and

Operating Capital

ContributionsExpenses

 Write-off of red light camera

receivables

20 92

$ (3,993,761)   $ -   $ (3,993,761)

(20,880,465)   -   (20,880,465)

(1,118,956)   -   (1,118,956)

7,472,143   -   7,472,143

(1,402,771)   -   (1,402,771)

(15,707)   -   (15,707)

(19,939,517)   -   (19,939,517)

-   1,902,401   1,902,401

-   1,902,401   1,902,401

(19,939,517)   1,902,401   (18,037,116)

6,837,345   -   6,837,345

17,276,725   -   17,276,725

2,101,873   -   2,101,873

2,690,062   1,842,125   4,532,187

55,405   9,500   64,905

457,115   69,489   526,604

(21,954,504)   -   (21,954,504)

382,325   (382,325)   -

7,846,346   1,538,789   9,385,135

(12,093,171)   3,441,190   (8,651,981)

152,496,348   48,722,784   201,219,132

1,387,579   -   1,387,579

153,883,927   48,722,784   202,606,711

$ 141,790,756   $ 52,163,974   $ 193,954,730

Business-Type

Activities

Governmental

Activities

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

Primary Government

Total

21 93

Cash and cash equivalents $ 44,225,287 $ 5,247,694 $ 10,385,437

Investments 3,000,600 -   -

Accounts receivable, net 9,191,818 7,392 13,970

Due from other funds 11,311,196 -   -

Prepaids 179,388 -   -

$ 67,908,289 $ 5,255,086   $ 10,399,407

Liabilities

[…]

Global Public Equity 35.0% 7.70%

Core Fixed Income 6.0% 4.90%

Non-Core Fixed Income 20.0% 8.70%

Other Public/Private Markets 12.0% 8.10%

Real Estate 12.0% 5.80%

Hedge Funds 5.0% 6.90%

Private Equity 10.0% 11.80%

   Total 100.0%

Discount Rate:

The discount rate used to measure the Total Pension Liability (Asset) was 6.75%. The

projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee and

employer contributions will be made at the rates specified in statute. Based on that

assumption, the pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position was projected to be available to

make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.

Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was

applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the Total Pension

Liability(Asset).

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the City, calculated using the

discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were

134

City of Humble, Texas
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2024

63

calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-

point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

$ 23,050,920   $ 8,848,195   $ (2,850,895)

1% Decrease

5.75%

Current Single Rate

6.75%

1% Increase

7.75%

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Asset):

Balance at 12/31/22 $   98,874,959 $   85,307,092 $   13,567,867

Changes for the year:

   Service cost   3,002,224   -   3,002,224

   Interest   6,622,065   -   6,622,065

   Change in benefit terms   -   -   -

   Difference between expected

   and actual experience   (285,626)   -   (285,626)

   Changes of assumptions   (555,205)   -   (555,205)

   Contributions – employer   -   2,408,357   (2,408,357)

   Contributions – employee   -   1,279,097   (1,279,097)

   Net investment income   -   9,878,926   (9,878,926)

   Benefit payments, including

   refunds of emp. contributions   (4,542,806)   (4,542,806)   -

   Administrative expense   -   (62,812)   62,812

   Other changes   -   (438)   438

   Net changes   4,240,652   8,960,324   (4,719,672)

Balance at 12/31/23 $   103,115,611 $   94,267,416 $   8,848,195

Plan Fiduciary Net

Position (b)

Total Pension

Liability (a)

Net Pension Liability

(Asset) (a) – (b)

Total

135

City of Humble, Texas
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2024

64

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position:

Detailed information about the pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is available in a

separately-issued TMRS financial report. That report may be obtained on the internet at

www.tmrs.com.

5. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

Resources Related to Pensions:

For the year ended September 30, 2024, the City recognized pension expense of

$2,214,030.

At September 30, 2024, the City reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources

related to pensions from the following sources:

Change in assumptions $ -   $ (454,429)